FCC Measurement/Technical Report on
4_FLTel_0105_GSM_FCCa
7 Layers AG
Borsigstr. 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be

Page 5 of 32Testreport Reference: 4_FLTel_0105_GSM_FCCa
2. Testobject Data
Type Designation:
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Voltage Type:
Nominal Voltage:
Equipment under Test:
O2 XM (E22)
GSM 900/1800/1900
GSM Mobile Phone
DC
3.7 V
Ports
2.1 General EUT Description
General product description:
GSM mobile phone which is able to operate in the bands 900, 1800 and 1900.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Maximum Voltage:
Minimum Voltage:
4.2 V
3.3 V
DC power input
per. ant. connector
enclosure
The main components of EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Page 6 of 32Testreport Reference: 4_FLTel_0105_GSM_FCCa
Short
Description
Equipment
 under Test
Type
Designation
2.2 EUT Main components:
      Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
HW Status SW StatusSerial No. Date of
Receipt
70-1-b 231.11.000IMEI:
355961000004071
2005-03-11O2 XM (E22)GSM Mobile PhoneEUT A
(Code:
BL000a01)
EUT A is equipped with a permanent antenna connector and an integral antenna.
70-1-b 231.11.000IMEI:
355961000004477
2005-03-11O2 XM (E22)GSM Mobile PhoneEUT B
(Code:
BL000b01)
EUT B is equipped with a permanent antenna connector and an integral antenna.
NOTE: The short description  is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
Short
Description
      Equipment under
Test
Type Designation HW Status SW Status Serial No. FCC Id
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment
which is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features
to the EUT. It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer
would normally use it. But never the less Ancillary Equipment can influence the test
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description
2.4 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUT's and ancillary equipment used
for testing.
setup 1 EUT A (Code BL000a01) mobile phone (conducted measurements)
setup 2 EUT B (Code: BL000b01) mobile phone ( radiated measurements)
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes  Remarks
2.5 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUT's used for testing.
op-mode 1 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
512, Carrier Frequency 1850,2 MHz
512 is the lowest channel
op-mode 2 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
661, Carrier Frequency 1880 MHz
661 is a mid channel of the full PCS band (blocks A to F)
op-mode 3 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
810, Carrier Frequency 1909,8 MHz
810 is the highest channel
Page 7 of 32Testreport Reference: 4_FLTel_0105_GSM_FCCa
3. Test Results
RF Power Output
Standard FCC Part 24,
Subpart E
The test was performed according to: FCC §2.1046
1) The mobile station was coupled to the R&S Spectrum Analyser and a
Digital Communication Tester through a Power Divider. Refer to chapter
"Setup Drawings".
2) The total insertion losses for RF Path 1 and RF Path 2 were measured.
The values were used to correct the readings from the R&S Spectrum
Analyser and a Digital Communication Tester.
3) A speech call was established on a Traffic Channel (TCH) between the
mobile station and the base station simulator.
Important Settings:
- Discontinuous Transmission: OFF
- Modulation Signal: PSR16-1 (Pseudo Random Sequenz)
- Output Power: Varied during measurements
- Channel (Frequency): Varied during measurements
4) The transmitted power of the mobile station was recorded for all possible
power control level by using an internal measurement function of a Digital
Communication Tester.
5) During this test the Spectrum Analyser was only used to check if the
results are comprehensible.
13.
Test Description
10-01-98
10-01-1998
Test Requirements / Limits
§2.1046 Measurements Required: RF Power Output
(a) For transmitters other than single sideband, independent sideband and
controlled carrier radiotelephone, power output shall be measured at the RF
output terminals when the transmitter is adjusted in accordance with the
tune-up procedure to give the values of current and voltage on the circuit
elements specified in § 2.1033(c)(8). The electrical characteristics of the
output terminals when this test is made shall be stated.
§24.232 Power and antenna height limits
(b) Mobile/portable stations are limited to 2 watts e.i.r.p peak power and the
equipment must employ means to limit the power to the minimum necessary